

**SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

HAROLD VANGILDER, et al.

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-
Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Defendant/Appellee.

PINAL COUNTY and PINAL REGIONAL
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

Defendants/Appellants/Cross-
Appellees.

Supreme Court
No. CV-20-0040-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-TX 19-0001

Arizona Tax Court
No. TX2017-000663

**PINAL COUNTY'S AND PINAL REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION
AUTHORITY'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

FENNEMORE CRAIG, P.C.
Patrick Irvine (No. 006534)
Taylor Burgoon (No.033970)
2394 East Camelback Road
Suite 600
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: (602) 916-5000
Email: pirvine@fclaw.com
Email: tburgoon@fclaw.com
*Attorneys for Defendants/
Appellants/ Cross-Appellees
Pinal County and Pinal
Regional Transportation
Authority*

OFFICE OF THE PINAL
COUNTY ATTORNEY
Chris Keller (No. 014502)
Chief Civil Deputy
P.O. Box 887
Florence, Arizona 85132
Telephone: (520) 866-6935
Attorney for Pinal County

SIMS MACKIN, LTD.
William J. Sims (No.010458)
3101 N. Central Avenue
Suite 870
Phoenix, Arizona 85012
Telephone: (602) 772-5501
*Attorney for Pinal
Regional
Transportation Authority*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. THE BALLOT APPROVED BY THE VOTERS COMPLIED WITH THE CONTROLLING STATUTES1

II. THE JUNE 2017 RESOLUTION WAS SUFFICIENT UNDER THE STATUTES8

III. ANY ARGUMENT BASED ON DEFICIENCIES IN THE RESOLUTION HAD TO BE MADE BEFORE THE ELECTION15

IV. THE VARIABLE OR MODIFIED RATE IS PERMITTED BY THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF A.R.S. § 42-6106(C).....17

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. State, 14 Ariz. 458 (1913).....15, 16

Ariz. Dep’t of Revenue v. Ormond Builders, Inc., 216 Ariz. 379
(App. 2007).....20

Braden v. Yuma County Board of Supervisors, 161 Ariz. 199
(App. 1989).....10, 11

BSI Holdings, LLC v. Ariz. Dep’t of Transp., 244 Ariz. 17 (2018)17

City of Phoenix v. Orbitz Worldwide Inc., 247 Ariz. 234 (2019)17

Deer Valley Unified Sch. Dist. No. 97 v. Houser, 214 Ariz. 293 (2007)4

Hancock v. McCarroll, 188 Ariz. 492 (App. 1996).13

Herman v. City of Tucson, 197 Ariz. 430 (App. 1999)7

Maricopa Citizens Protecting Taxpayers v. Price, 244 Ariz. 330
(App. 2017).....14

Phx. Control Sys., Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am., 165 Ariz. 31 (1990)7

*Respect the Promise in Opposition to R-14-02--Neighbors for a
Better Glendale v. Hanna*, 238 Ariz. 296 (App. 2015)14

Saggio v. Connelly, 147 Ariz. 240 (1985).12

Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. Cendejas, 220 Ariz. 281 (App. 2009)4

Sherman v. City of Tempe, 202 Ariz. 339 (2002)15

Simpson v. Owens, 207 Ariz. 261 (App. 2004).....18

<i>State ex rel. Ariz. Dep't of Revenue v. Capitol Castings, Inc.</i> , 207 Ariz. 445 (2004)	4
<i>State v. Moerman</i> , 182 Ariz. 255 (App. 1994)	5
<i>Vangilder v. Arizona Dep't of Revenue</i> , 248 Ariz. 254 (App. 2020).....	11
<i>Wennerstrom v. City of Mesa</i> , 169 Ariz. 485 (1991).....	14
<i>Zajac v. City of Casa Grande</i> , 209 Ariz. 357 (2004)	15, 16

Statutes

A.R.S. § 9-461	13
A.R.S. § 9-462.....	13
A.R.S. § 9-463.....	13
A.R.S. § 9-499.....	13
A.R.S. § 11-813.....	13
A.R.S. § 42-5010.....	18
A.R.S. § 42-6106	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 45-2356.....	10
A.R.S. § 45-2364.....	10-11
A.R.S. § 48-5301	13
A.R.S. § 48-5312.....	12
A.R.S. § 48-5314.....	<i>passim</i>

Other

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> 362 (2012).....	4, 17
Ariz. Const. art. XIII.....	13

Ariz. Const. art. IV.....	13
Arizona Department of Revenue, Deduction Codes.....	19
Black’s Law Dictionary	7
The Model City Tax Code	19
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary, Unabridged (3d ed. 1993)	18
